Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

(1) In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is
included in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and
global debt securities.

(2) An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.
(3) An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period
(4) Figures are based on the previous ALM of 2017

67

Del Mar Union School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2022

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.10% 6.10%
Net Pension Liability 52,047,734$   -$   52,047,734$

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.10% 7.10%
Net Pension Liability 25,567,772$   -$   25,567,772$

1% Increase 8.10% 8.10% 8.10%
Net Pension Liability 3,590,719$   -$   3,590,719$

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 19,547,881$   4,120,577$   23,668,458$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 11,593,270$   2,443,792$   14,037,062$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 4,989,236$   1,051,701$   6,040,937$

CalSTRS

CalPERS

68

Del Mar Union School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2022

1. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS Governmental Activities

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

State's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(c)

District's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(a) - (b) - (c)

Balance at June 30, 2021
(Previously Reported) 304,171,007$  218,455,564$  85,715,443$   34,479,629$   51,235,814$

Changes for the year

CalSTRS auditor adjustment -   -   -   -   -

Change in proportionate share 31,905,102   22,914,239   8,990,863   5,779,297   3,211,566